FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 05-07-2001

U.S. Department of Commerce
Patent and Trademark Office
TRADEMARK



101703042

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) Submission Type Conveyance Type New X Assignment License Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Security Agreement **Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Document ID # 101599049A Effective Date Month Day Year Merger **Correction of PTO Error** 12/29/00 Reel # Frame # Change of Name **Corrective Document** Reel# Frame # Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year Heritage Consumer Products, LLC 12/29/00 Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association Limited Liability Corporation Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Fleet National Bank, f/k/a BankBoston, N.A. Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 100 Federal Street Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Boston 02110 State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an **Limited Partnership** Individual General Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an Corporation **Association** appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate Other Agent document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0627), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0627, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.			
Name [			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspond	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	714) 540-1235
Name [	Perry J. Viscounty	, Esq.	
Address (line 1)	LATHAM & WATKINS		
Address (line 2)	650 Town Center Dr	ive	·
Address (line 3)	Suite 2000		
Address (line 4)	Costa Mesa, CA 926	26	
Pages	Enter the total number of place including any attachments	pages of the attached conveyance c	document # 9
Trademark A		or Registration Number(s)	X Mark if additional numbers attached
Enter either the	Trademark Application Number or	the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER B	
Trad	emark Application Numbe		stration Number(s) [1492869
		709543	714073
		648836	990492 1777611
		1403729	275459 1604296
Number of F	Properties Enter the to	tal number of properties involved.	#[31
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41	1): \$
Method of Payment:  Deposit Account  * Fee of \$790 was enclosed in our letter dated 01/10/01.  (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:  # 500524			
		Authorization to charge additional fee	s: Yes X No
	ınd Signature		•
attac	he best of my knowledge and liched copy is a true copy of the cated herein.	belief, the foregoing information is true original document. Charges to deposi	and correct and any it account are authorized, as
AN	NA KWAN	annalan	4 25 01
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

	TRADEMARKS OF	INL I	IRADEWARK
Conveying Enter Additional	Party Conveying Party Mark if ac	dditional names of conveying parties a	ttached Execution Date  Month Day Year
Name [			
Formerly [			
Individua	al General Partnership Limited Partn	ership Corporation [	Association
Other			
Citizensh	hip State of Incorporation/Organization		
Receiving   Enter Additional	Party Receiving Party Mark if additions	al names of receiving parties attached	
Name			
DBA/AKA/TA			4
Composed of			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
	CIA-	StateCountry	Zip Code
Individu		assignment not domicile appointmen	Zip Code to be recorded is an and the receiving party is ed in the United States, an t of a domestic eve should be attached
	ual General Partnership Limited Pa	rtnership If document assignment not domicile appointmen representation (Designation)	to be recorded is an and the receiving party is ed in the United States, an t of a domestic
Corporat	ual General Partnership Limited Pa	rtnership If document assignment not domicile appointmen representation (Designation)	to be recorded is an and the receiving party is and in the United States, an t of a domestic we should be attached in must be a separate
Corporate Other Citizens	tion Association  ship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Application Number(s) or Registration	rtnership  If document assignment not domicile appointmen representati (Designation document fit)  Number(s)  X  Mark if ac	to be recorded is an and the receiving party is and in the United States, an t of a domestic ive should be attached in must be a separate from the Assignment.)
Corporate Other Citizens Trademark Enter either th	tion Association  ship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Application Number(s) or Registration Number or the Registration Number	rtnership  If document assignment not domicile appointmen representati (Designation document fit)  Number(s)  X  Mark if action of the companion of the compani	to be recorded is an and the receiving party is ad in the United States, an tofa domestic we should be attached in must be a separate from the Assignment.)
Corporate Other Citizens Trademark Enter either th	tion Association  ship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Application Number(s) or Registration Number or the Registration Number demark Application Number(s)	rtnership  If document assignment not domicile appointmen representati (Designation document fit)  Number(s)  X  Mark if ac	to be recorded is an and the receiving party is ad in the United States, an tofa domestic we should be attached in must be a separate from the Assignment.)
Corporate Other Citizens Trademark Enter either th	tion Association  Ship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Application Number(s) or Registration Number or the Registration Number demark Application Number(s)  Application Number or the Registration Number demark Application Number(s)	rtnership  If document assignment not domicile appointmen representati (Designation document fit)  Number(s)  X  Mark if act (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for Registration Numbers)	to be recorded is an and the receiving party is and in the United States, an tofa domestic we should be attached in must be a separate from the Assignment.)  Iditional numbers attached if the same property).
Corporate Other Citizens Trademark Enter either th	tion Association  ship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Application Number(s) or Registration Internation Number or the Registration Number demark Application Number(s)  demark Application Number(s)  41  99	rtnership  If document assignment not domicile appointmen representati (Designation document file)  Number(s)  Registration Numbers for Registration Number 921019	to be recorded is an and the receiving party is ad in the United States, an tofa domestic we should be attached in must be a separate from the Assignment.)  Iditional numbers attached the same property).
Corporate Other Citizens Trademark Enter either th	tion Association  Association  Application Number(s) or Registration Number or the Registration Number demark Application Number(s)  Application Number or the Registration Number demark Application Number or the Registration Number demark Application Number(s)  [41] [99]	rtnership  If document assignment not domicile appointmen representati (Designation document fit)  Number(s)  (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for Registration Numbers 1921019  33663  347300	to be recorded is an and the receiving party is ed in the United States, an tofa domestic we should be attached in must be a separate from the Assignment.)  Iditional numbers attached the same property).  Inder(s)  522621
Corporate Other Citizens Trademark Enter either th	dal General Partnership Limited Partion Association  Ship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Application Number(s) or Registration Number or the Registration Number demark Application Number or the Registration Number demark Application Number(s)  [41] [99] [99] [99]	rtnership  If document assignment not domicile appointmen representation (Designation document file)  Number(s)  Registration Numbers for Registration Numbers for 921019  23663  347300  990672	to be recorded is an and the receiving party is and in the United States, an tofa domestic ive should be attached in must be a separate from the Assignment.)  Iditional numbers attached the same property).  Inder(s)  1746287  792115
Corporate Other Citizens Trademark Enter either th	dal General Partnership Limited Partion Association  Ship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Application Number(s) or Registration Number or the Registration Number demark Application Number or the Registration Number or the Registrati	rtnership If document assignment not domicile appointmen representati (Designation document fit)  Number(s) X Mark if ac (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for Registration Num 921019  Registration Num 921019  23663 347300  20672 990673	to be recorded is an and the receiving party is ad in the United States, an tofa domestic we should be attached in must be a separate from the Assignment.)  Iditional numbers attached the same property).  Inber(s)  522621  1746287  792115
Corporate Citizens Trademark Enter either th	tion Association  Ship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Application Number(s) or Registration Number or the Registration Number demark Application Number(s)  41  99  17	rtnership If document assignment not domicile appointmen representati (Designation document fit)  Number(s) X Mark If ac (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for Registration Num 921019  Registration 921019  23663 347300  20672 990673  20417 614242	to be recorded is an and the receiving party is ad in the United States, an tofa domestic we should be attached in must be a separate from the Assignment.)  Iditional numbers attached the same property).  Inber(s)  Index(s)  Index(s)

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 002287 FRAME: 0793** 

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/10/99 OMB 0651-0027

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

			ONLY		RADEMARK
Conveying Enter Additions	Party Conveying Party	Mar	k if additional names of c	onveying parties attach	ed Execution Date Month Day Year
Name [					
Formerly [		Amit			
Individu	al General Partner	ship Limited F	Partnership	Corporation	Association
Other					
	hip State of Incorporation/O	rganization			
Receiving Enter Additions	Party I Receiving Party	Mark if add	ditional names of receiving	g parties attached	
Name					
DBA/AKA/TA					
Composed o	f				
Address (line	)				
Address (line :	)				
Address (line	City		State/Country		Zip Code
					- <b>r</b>
Individ		ership Limite	d Partnership	not domiciled in t appointment of a representative sh	he receiving party is he United States, an domestic ould be attached
		ership Limite	d Partnership	assignment and t not domiciled in t appointment of a	he receiving party is he United States, an domestic ould be attached it be a separate
Corpora			d Partnership	assignment and t not domiciled in t appointment of a representative sh (Designation mus	he receiving party is he United States, an domestic ould be attached it be a separate
Corpora Other [ Citizen	ship/State of Incorporation/C	Organization (s) or Registration	on Number(s)	assignment and to not domiciled in to appointment of a representative should be appointment from the document from the should be appointment from the shoul	he receiving party is he United States, an domestic ould be attached of be a separate one Assignment.)
Corpora Other [ Citizen Trademark	ship/State of Incorporation/C Application Number(	Organization (s) or Registration Number or the Registration Nu	on Number(s)	assignment and to not domiciled in to appointment of a representative should be appointment of a representative should be appointment from the state of the state	he receiving party is he United States, an domestic ould be attached if be a separate ne Assignment.)
Corpora Other [ Citizen Trademark	ship/State of Incorporation/C	Organization (s) or Registration Number or the Registration Nu	on Number(s)  simber (DO NOT ENTER E	assignment and to not domiciled in to appointment of a representative should be appointment from the document from the should be appointment from the shoul	he receiving party is he United States, an domestic ould be attached if be a separate ne Assignment.)
Corpora  Other [ Citizen  Trademark  Enter either i	ship/State of Incorporation/C Application Number(	Organization (s) or Registration Number or the Registration Nu	on Number(s)	assignment and to not domiciled in to appointment of a representative should be appointment of a representative should be appointment from the state of the state	he receiving party is he United States, an domestic ould be attached if be a separate ne Assignment.)
Corpora Other [ Citizen Trademark	ship/State of Incorporation/C Application Number(	Organization (s) or Registration Number or the Registration Nu	on Number(s)  simber (DO NOT ENTER E	assignment and to not domiciled in to appointment of a representative should be appointment of a representative should be appointment from the state of the state	he receiving party is he United States, an domestic ould be attached if be a separate ne Assignment.)
Corpora Other Citizen Trademark	ship/State of Incorporation/C Application Number(	Organization (s) or Registration Number or the Registration Nu	on Number(s)  simber (DO NOT ENTER E	assignment and to not domiciled in to appointment of a representative should be appointment of a representative should be appointment from the state of the state	he receiving party is he United States, an domestic ould be attached if be a separate ne Assignment.)
Corpora Other Citizen Trademark	ship/State of Incorporation/C Application Number(	Organization (s) or Registration Number or the Registration Nu	on Number(s)  simber (DO NOT ENTER E	assignment and to not domiciled in to appointment of a representative should be appointment of a representative should be appointment from the state of the state	he receiving party is he United States, an domestic ould be attached if be a separate ne Assignment.)
Corpora Other Citizen Trademark	ship/State of Incorporation/C Application Number(	Organization (s) or Registration Number or the Registration Nu	on Number(s)  simber (DO NOT ENTER E	assignment and to not domiciled in to appointment of a representative should be appointment of a representative should be appointment from the state of the state	he receiving party is he United States, an domestic ould be attached if be a separate ne Assignment.)
Corpora Other Citizen Trademark	ship/State of Incorporation/C Application Number(	Organization (s) or Registration Number or the Registration Nu	on Number(s)  simber (DO NOT ENTER E	assignment and to not domiciled in to appointment of a representative should be appointment of a representative should be appointment from the state of the state	he receiving party is he United States, an domestic ould be attached if be a separate ne Assignment.)
Corpora  Other [ Citizen  Trademark  Enter either i	ship/State of Incorporation/C Application Number(	Organization (s) or Registration Number or the Registration Nu	on Number(s)  simber (DO NOT ENTER E	assignment and to not domiciled in to appointment of a representative should be appointment of a representative should be appointment from the state of the state	he receiving party is he United States, an domestic ould be attached if be a separate ne Assignment.)

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (hereinafter referred to as "Assignment") is effective as of the day of
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") having its principal place of business at Brookfield Commons, 246 Federal Road, Suite CL-14, Brookfield, Connecticut 06804, and Fleet National Bank, f/k/a BankBoston, N.A., as Agent (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") having its principal place of business at 100 Federal Street, Boston, MA 02110;
WHEREAS. Assignor transferred certain of its assets, including the Trademarks (as defined below), to Assignce:
WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted, used, is using, and is the owner of the trademark registrations listed in Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, and all other rights appurtenant thereto, including, but not limited to, all common law rights, trade name rights, causes of action, and the right to recover for past infringement (hereinafter collectively referred to as "frademarks");
WHEREAS, Assignor has acquired goodwill associated with and symbolized by said Trademarks;
WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks;
WHEREAS, Assignor is willing to assign to Assignee all rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks:
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and adequate consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and sells to Assignee all rights, title, and interest as Assignor may possess in and to the Trademarks as set forth in Schedule A; together with the goodwill symbolized by said Trademarks.
Heritage Consumer Products, LLC a Delaware limited liability company
Executed at Plymouth Meeting, PA, this day of, 2000.
Name Ronald W. KiTher  Title: President

OC\_DOC\$501162501[W97]

as Agent	
Executed at Bosson, this 29th day of Docember, 2000	).
Name: All Wel. Title: Auberiged officer	

OC\_DOCS\411625.1 [W97]

## Schedule A

Country	Trademark	Registration No.
Canada	ASPERGUM	UCA020819
Canada	CHOOZ	UCA014334
Canada	N'ICE	TMA269334
Canada	N'ICE 'N CLEAR and Design	080475300
Canada	N'ICE 'N CLEAR and Design	080475400
Canada	N'ICE and Design	080358600
Canada	N'ICE Design	078998200
Canada	Design of a Penguin	079314400
Puerto Rico	ASPERGUM	10936
Puerto Rico	N'ICE	23296
Puerto Rico	N'ICE 'N CLEAR and Design	38125
Puerto Rico	N'ICE and Design	38251
Puerto Rico	N'ICE and Design	37197
Puerto Rico	N'ICE Design	37196
Puerto Rico	Design of a Penguin	37199
Puerto Rico	Design of a Penguin on a Mountain	37198
Puerto Rico	CEPASTAT	21196
Puerto Rico	CEPASTAT	21647
United States	ALLEREST	709543
United States	AMERICAINE (Stylized)	532722
United States	BACID	714075
United States	CALDECORT	1766516

OC\_DOCS\411625,1 [W97]

United States CA United States CA	LDECORT LIGHT  LDESENE  LDESENE	1590446 1492869 648836 990492
United States CA	LDESENE	648836
	LDESENE	
United States CA	<u> </u>	990492
	CALYPTAMINT (Stylized)	
United States EU	J	1777611
United States FIE	BERALL	1403729
United States KO	NDREMUL	275459
United States NO	STRILLA	1604296
United States PR	IVINE	418496
United States SIN	NAREST	921019
United States TIN	NG .	522621
United States TIN	NG	993663
United States TIP	NG	347300
United States Tl	NG	1746287
United States VI	TRON-C	990672
United States VI	TRON-C-PLUS	990673
United States AS	PERGUM	792115
United States AS	PERGUM	240417
United States CF	HOOZ	614242
United States N'1	ICE	1166052
United States N'I	ICE 'N CLEAR	1793162
United States N'	ICE 'N CLEAR and Design	2044640
United States N'	ICE 'N CLEAR and Design	2027731
United States N'	ICE 'N CLEAR and Design	1814678
United States N'	ICE 'N CLEAR and Design	2027737

OC\_DOCSW11625.1 [W97]

United States	N'ICE Design	1201750
United States	N'ICE Design	2018329
United States	N'ICE Design	2019831
United States	Design of a Penguin	2030924
United States	Design of a Penguin on a Mountain	2027728
United States	CEPASTAT	1754826

OC\_DOCS\411625.1 [W97]

RECORDED: 04/27/2001